Complaint No. 7968 of 2022
and 9 others

B HARERA
D, GURUGRAN

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM
Order reserved on: 17.09.2024
Order pronounced on:  19.11.2024

| NAME OF THE BUILDER Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.
PROJECT NAME Expressway Towers, Sector- 109, Gurugram, Haryana
5 No, Case No. Case title Appearance
% CR/7968/2022 Rahul Chitkara Adv. Harshit Batra
Vs, {Complainant)
M/ Otan SHRBUIE | g, run Kumar
(Respondent)
2. | CR/7969/2022 Satpal Singh Adv, Harshit Batra
Va. [Complainant)
M/% Oeean Seven Buildtech
Private Li-l.“itEd Adw, Arun Kumar
[Respondent)
A CR/7974,/2022 Mamta Saini Adv. Harshit Batra
Vs. (Complainant]
M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech )
Private Limited Adv. Arun Kumar
{Respondent)
4, CR/7975/2022 Vaneet Mathotra Adv, Harshit Batra
Vs. (Complainant)
M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Private Limited Adv. Arun Kumar
(Respondent)
5. CR/7981/2022 Amit Bharti Adv. Harshit Batra
Vs, (Complainant)
M//s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Private Limited Adw, Arun Kumar
aa [Respondent] |
6. CR/7984 /2022 Anil Kumar Adv. Harshit Batra
Vs, [Complainant]
M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Private Limited Adv. Arun Kumar
I {Respondent)
7. CR;/7985/2022 Archna Adv. Harshit Batra
Vs, {Complainant) I
M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Private Limited Adv. Arun Kumar
(Respondent) .
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B. CR/7991/2022

Manish Bashishtha
Vs,
M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Private Limited

Adv. Harshit Batra
{Complainant)

Adv. Arun Kumar
(Respondent)

9. CR/B0OZ5/2022

Himani Khare and Bharat

Adv. Harshit Batra

Khare (Complainant)
Vs,
M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Adv. Arun Kumar
Private Limited (Respendent)
10. | CR/2302/2023 Varun Preet Singh Johar Adv. Harshit Batra
Vs. [Complainant)

M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech

Private Limited Adv. Arun Kumar

= [Respondent)
CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member

ORDER

1. This order shall dispase of 10 complaints titled above filed before this
authority under section: 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as “the Act”) read with rule
28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017
(hereinafter referred as “the rules") for vielation of section 11{4){a) of the
Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se parties.

2. The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the
complainant(s] in the above referred matters are allottees of the project,
namely, "Expressway Towers", Sector- 109, Gurugram, Haryana being
developed by the respondent/promoter i.e, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Private Limited. The terms and conditions of the allotment letter, buyer's
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agreements, fulcrum of the issue involved in all these cases pertains to

Complaint No. 79608 of 2022
and 9 others

failure on the part of the promoter to deliver timely possession of the units

in question seeking award of possession and delayed possession charges

and execute the conveyance deed and others.

The details of the complaints, unit no., date of agreement, possession

clause, due date of possession, total sale consideration, total paid amount,

and relief sought are given in the table below:

Project Name and Location

“Expressway Towers” at Sector 109, Gurugram.

Project area

7.0.acres.

Mature of the project

Affordable group housing colony

DTCP license no. and other
details

P

—

06 of 2016 dated-16.06.2016
Valid up to- 15:06.2021

Licenses- Sh. Shree Bhagwan Cfo Mfs Ocean Seven
Buildtech Pyt Lid

Building plan approval
dated

26.09.2016
(As information obtained from the planning branch)

Environment  clearance | 30.11.2017

dated [As information obtained from the planning branch)
RERA REE‘iSI:EI‘EdI.I’ not | 301 of 2017 dated 13.10.2017

registered Valid upto12.10.2021

Occupation certificate

Mot yet obtained

Fossession clause as per
buver's agreement

“5.2 Possession Time

The Caompany sholl sincerely endeavar to complete the
construction and offer the possession of the said unit
within five years from the date of the receiving of
license {"Commitment Period”), but subject to force
majeure clause of this Agreement and timely
payment of installments by the Allottee{s). However
in case the Company completes the construction prior to |
the period ¢f 5 years the Allottee shall not raise any
objection in taking the possession after payment of
remaining sale price and other charges stipulated in
the Agreement to Sell. The Company on obiaining
certificate for eccupation and use by the Competent
Authorities shall hand over the seid unit to the Allottes
for his/her/their occupation and use, subject to the
Aflottee having complied with all the terms and
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Complaint Mo, 7968 of 2022
and 9 others

conditions of the said Policy and Agreement to Sell and
payments made as per Payment Plan.”
Possession clause as per .
Affordable Housing Policy, 1(1V) of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013
2013 All such projects shall be required to be necessarily
completed within 4 years from the approval of
building plans or grant of environmentol clearance,
whichever is later. This date shall be referred to as the
“date of commencement of project” for the purpose of
this policy. The licenses shall not be renewed beyond the
said 4 years period from the dote of commencement of
profect.
S Mo | Complaint nos, Unit no. Allstment D date of Total sale Rellef sought
Case title, and size Letter. - possession consideration
Date of fling And anl
of complaint BHA Total amount
and reply paid by the
slatus complainant in
s,
1 CR/7968/2022 a4, 5m AL 0052028 TC: P along
floos, Tawer | 20052017 | (calculated from 26,26,000/- with
Rahul Chitlkara g the date of [Az per clanse Possession,
Vs, 644 5g.ft. | [PageiBof | environment 41 of the BBA | executlon of
M5 Deean {carpet complaint] | clearance dated | atpage 24 of Ch and
Feven area) 30,11.2017 complaint] athers
Buildich BEBA haing later « &
Private Limited | (P8¢ 3301 | Yo neo019 | monthsas per AP;
comPLAInt] " | pope 19.0F HARERA 26,77 895,-
DOF: complaint] | actification no,
14.08.2022 ' 9/3-2020 dateq | [Asallesedby
RR: 26,05.2020 for the
Nt fibed the projects complainant at
having page 15 of
completion date tompiaint] |
o o after
25.03.2020)
2 CRS/7909 /2022 302, 3 Al:z- 30052022 TL: CPL along
Satpal Singh floor, Tower | 200052017 | (caloulated from 26,229,000/« with |
f Ve 3 the date of [As per clanse Proszession,
M/s {Lh::an TPage 17 of environment 4.1 of the BEA | execution of
e 6453, ft. | complaint] | clearance dated at page 24 of CDand
[carpet A0.11.2017 gomplaint] others
Buildtech -
Petiiats Lindited area) BEA being kater + &
0Z2.09.2017 manths as per AP
. DOF; [Page 23 of HARERA 26,18,249)-
' \gogzozz | OMPRIN | pope200f | notification no.
RE: complaint] | 9,/3-2020 dated | [As ‘il;g':d by
&
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Ercd
| Nut filed 26.05.2020 for | complainantat
the projects page 15 of
having complaint]
completion date
on or after
25.03.2020)
a. CRYVS7472022 50g, 5 ALz~ 30052022 TC: DPC along
Mamta Satal Neor, Towser | 01.04.2017 (caleulated fram 13.320,500/- with
Ve. 2 the date of [As per dause Possession,
M /s Ocean [Page 17 of environment 41 ofthe BBA | execution of
g 324501 | complaint] | clearance dated at pape 25 of ETT
Busidtech {carpet 30112017 complaint] othars
Prlsie Ll b area) BBA being later + &
U2.09.2017 | months as per AP:
DOF: [Page 25 of | HARERA 13,75,098,-
12102027 | OWPEEL | o g eation no,
RR: mmﬁ]%llﬂ;&' 9/3-7020 dated | [Asalleged by
Mot fled | 28052020 fer the
the projects complainant at
]IEI.'-I"lIIE, page 15 af
completion date complaint]
_ pn or After
: - £5.03.2020)
4. CR/7975/2022 | 90195 AL:- | 30052022 TC: DPC along
i floor, Tawer | 20052017 | fealcubated from 26,26,000/- with
Malkokis 3 the date af [As per danse Fossession,
Ve [Pame 17 of Environment 4.1 ofthe BEA | execution of
| Mt o 6445q L | complaint] .r.'le-au_'anceﬂatpd at page 23 of Chand
e {carpee - EIFI_.lLEﬂl‘? complaint] others
Buildtech e AT pogh (BRI aecr + 6
Private Limited | {page 23 of 052017 | menths as per AP:
_ HARERA 27.14,624/
DOF; complaing] [Page 1;_3:,# notification mo,
04112022 complaint] | 9/3-2020 dated | [As alleged by
) 26,05.2020 for mmplg}“ﬁmm
Mot 1led H‘.‘i:ﬁ]:;ﬂ“ page 15 of
complation dake complaint]
opor after
25.03.2020)
5 CR/7T981/2022 | 1600, 16m Al:- 30.05.2022 TC: DFC along
Aoor, Tower | 20052017 [caleulatad from 26,26,000/- | With
Amit Bhar & the date of [As per clause Possession,
e [Page 17 af enviranment 41olthe BBA | execution of
Qecean Seven | [Page 25 of complaint] | clearancedated | at page 24 of CD and
_B"”""':'jj complast] 30112007 complaint] others
Private Limited BEA being later + &
DOF: 25.05.2017 | months as per AP;
12112022 HARERA 2714626/
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GURUGM and 9 others
[Fage 200f | notification na.
['lul:ﬁ]e-d complaint] | 9/3-2020 dated | [Asalleged by
26.05.2020 for e
the projects camplainant at
completion date complaint]
on or atter
25,03 2020
L8 CR/7TIH4 /2022 1507, 154 ALz F05200E TC: DR along
floor, Tower | 20052017 | [calculated from 26,29.000,- with
Anil Kurmar & the date of [As per clause Possession,
Vs [Page 17 of enviropment 4.1 of the BEA | execution of
Dezan Seven 6455 ft | complaint] | clegrance dated | atpage 23 of O0 and
Buildtach [carpet 30112017 complaint] others
Private Limited area) BBA | befnglater + 6
DOF: 08.03.2018" . months as per AP:
14.11.2022 [Page 2_3 of s ' HARERA 23,49,599 -
RR: complaint] | (el 1gof | notficationno. |
Mot filed complaing] | 9/3-2020dated | 1A% alieged by
26:05 2020 for the
the projects complainant at
J having page 15 of
completion dae comglaint]
o o1 after
| ¥5.03.2020)
T, CR/7085,2022 | 506,50 ALz 30.05.2022 TC: DFC along
floor, Tower | 20052017 | (calculated from 629500/« with
Archma ; . the date of [Asperclause | Possession,
Vs, [Pageifiof | enviranment 41ofthe BBA | execution of
Ocean Seven 645 50. fi. | complaint] | clearance ated at-page 26 of Corand
Buildtech (carpet =~ 30.11.2017 eomplaint] othars
Private Limited arga) ~ BRA being later + &
: 0&Z017 miodstiis s per. AP
s [Page 25 of S Ha Rmfr 23,49,406 /-
19122022 | cooarmn :
B [Page 21 of | notfication no. .
sy complatnt] | 9/3-2020dated | [AS@ H‘-’f ¥
26052020 or )
the projects complainant at
ving | Dese160f
completion date | POmplaint]
on or after
25.03.2020]
8 CR/7901/2023 | 005, ground ALt 30.05.2022 TC: DPC along
flogr, Tower | 25092018 | [calcalated from 26, 26,000,- with
m‘”m! a theie date of [As per clause Possession,
Vashishtha [Page 18 of environment 4.1 of the BBA | execution of
e fdd 5, o complaint] | desrance dated at page 28 of 0 and
mﬁﬂlrl:ii::t‘:“ [carpet 30.11.2017 complaimt] others
a
Piiate Litdioed area) EBA being later + &
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] 10102018 months as per AP
o 5;} :ﬁza ['Pmlﬂla . i AR
G complalot] | roace 230f | nouficationno,
R complaint] | 9/3-2020 dated | LS alleged by
Not flled 26.05.2020 for the
the projects complainant at
having page 160f
completion date complaint]
om or atter
25.03.2020}
G CR/A25 /2022 1707, 17 Allz- 30052022 TC: OPC alang
Ml floor, Tower | 21092017 | [calculated from 2629500/ with
i ; 4 the date at [As perclause | Possession,
il St [Page 17 of environment 4.1 of the BEA | execution of
F:::m b 5. it mmph‘inﬂ:_ ciparance dated atpage 24 of COand
i [carpet 1 o 30112017 complaint] others
Doean Seven S
area) A belng later + 6
Buildtach ;
Putisto Lhmiied | TRaisakas ZE092017 months as per AP
[Page 2 HARERA 27,60,325 /-
DOF: complaint] }rpavetaar | notification no.
01.03.2023 complaint] | 9/3-2020dated | [Asalleged by
Ik t kﬁilfl':]?.i;:r m1nplg::mﬁtat
Mot filed hgwm sage 15 of
completion date complatnt]
on orafter
EE.HE.IEEIEIJ]
10, CR/Z302S2023 | 1305135 AlL:- 30052022 TC: DPCalong
Aeor, Tower | 200052017 | [calculated from 26, 26,000/- with
‘;?E ]Th:: 3 i date of [45 perclause Fossession,
e [Page 17 of ENVIrDOmEnt 4.1 of the BBA | execution of
- GET LN complaint] | clearance dated at page 26 of D and
Bulldtech {;a_:rpgl; 3}1! 1..213']‘." complaint] others
B f it Area) BREA heing Liter + &
eI 15.06.2017 manths as per AP:
DOF; [Pagerehat HAHERA 26,77,895/-
ol03.2023 | Complaint] || ipcagef | nbtication no:
i complaint] | 9/3-2020 dated | [AS *‘-”{;i'—'d by
Not filed thﬂfpflﬁfi:r complainant at
having page 15 of
completion date compiaint]
o0 o after
25.03.2020)
4. The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant(s)/allottee(s) are

similar. Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead case
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CR/7968/2022 titled as Rahul Chitkara Vs. M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech
Pvt. Ltd. are being taken into consideration for determining the rights of the
allottee(s).

Project and unit related details

Complaint No. 7968 of 2022
and 9 others

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:
CR/7968/2022 titled as Rahul Chitkara Vs, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech

Pyt. Ltd.
'S.No. | Particulars Details
i - Name of the project Expressway Towers, Sector 109,
Gurugram, Haryana.
2 Project area 7.5 Acres
3. Nature of the project Affordable housing project |
4. DTCP licensg no. 06 of 2016 dated 16.06.2016
| License valid till 15.06.2021 |
Licensed area 7.5 acres
License holder Sh. Shree Bhagwan Cfo M/s Ocean
Seven Buildtech Pvt Ltd.
5. HRERA registered/ not | Registered vide no. 301 of 2017
registered dated 13.10.2017
HRERA registration 12.04.2022
valid up to (Including & months COVID extension)
b. Building plan approval | 26.09.2016
dated
7. Environment. clearance | 30.11,2017
| dated
8. | Allotment letter issued | 20.05.2017
in favour of complainant | [Page 18 of complaint]
on
9. Unit no. 504, 5% floor, Tower 5
g (Page 24 of complaint] i
10. Unit admeasuring 644 sq. ft. of carpet area along with 100
- sq. ft. of balcony area
[Page 24 of the complaint]
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Complaint No. 7968 of 2022
and 9 others

11.

Builder buyer
agreement

17.06.2017 |
[Page 19 of complaint]

12,

Possession clause as
per clause 5.2 of the
agreement

license (“Commitment Period”), but

The Company shall sincerely endeavour to
complete the construction and offer the
possession of the said umit within ﬂwz
years from the date of the receiving of

subject to force mafeure clause of this
Agreement and timely payment of
installments by the Allotteefs), However In
case the Company
completes the construction prior to the
period of 5 years the Allottee shall not raise
any abjection in taking the possession after
payment of remaining safe price and other
charges-stipulated in the Agreement to
Sell. The Company, on obtaining certificate
for accupation and use by the Competent
Authorities shall hand over the said unit to
the Allottee for his/her/their occupation
and use, subject to the Allottee having
complied with all the terms and conditions |
of the said Policy and Agreement to Sell
and papments made as per Payment Plan.
It is further agreed by the Allottee that the
Developer shall not be liable for delay in
completion of construction, in case of force
majeure condition and/or the delay is
caused due to non-completion  of
canstruction of said Complex/building
Junit. In the event If a number Allottee(s)
arenot paying due installments on time or
a number of Aflottee(s) has withdrawn
their application after alfotment of unit or
a number of units has been cancelled due ta
non-payment of due installments or
otherwise...

[Page 31 of complaint]

13.

Possession clause

1{1V] of the Affordable Housing Policy,
2013

All such projects shall be required to be
necessarily completed within 4 years
from the approval of building plans or
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S GURUGRAM and 9 others

grant of environmental clearance,
whichever is later. This date shall be
referred to as the "date of commencement
of project” for the purpose of this policy.
The licenses shall not be renewed beyond
the said 4 years period from the date of
commencement of project.

14, Due date of possession | 30.05.2022
(calculated from the date of
environment clearance dated
30.11.2017 being later + 6 months as
per HARERA notification no. 9/3-2020
dated 26.05.2020 for the projects
having completion date on or after
25.03.2020)
| 15. Total consideration Rs.26,26,000/-
[As per clause 4.1 of the BBA at page 24
of complaint]
16. Amount paid by the|Rs.26,77.895/-
complainant [As alleged by the complainant at page
15 of complaint]
(17, Dccupation certificate | Not obtained
18, | Offer of possession Not offered

Facts of the complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint: -
L.

That relying on the representations, warranties, and assurances of the
respondent about the timely delivery of possession, the complainant
booked an apartment in the real estate development of the respondent,
known under the name and style of "Expressway Towers" at Sector
109, Gurugram, under the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013. That since
the booking of the unit of the complainant till date, the complainant(s]
had been continuously harassed by the defaulting conduct of the

respondent, which shall be noted as under,
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I1.

1L

That the complainant was allotted an apartment bearing no. 504, 5t
floor, in Tower 5 having 644 sq. ft. carpet area and 100 sq. ft. balcony
area in project of respondent named "Expressway Towers” at Sector
109, Gurugram, under the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013 vide
allotment letter dated 20.05.2020. Thereafter, an, builder buyer
agreement was executed between the parties on 17.06.2017,

That after the allotment of the unit, a builder buyer agreement was
given to be executed. That the complainant was made to sign the one-
sided arbitrary agreement the terms and conditions of which were
fixed and could not have béen altered. That the respondent had
deviated from the terms and conditions of the Affordable Housing
policy, under the said Agreement and had malafidely attempted to
force its own terms and conditions over the Complainant. For instance,
the due date of possession has been malafidely extended over and
above the timelines mentioned in the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013.
In case of delay in payment, 15% of interest is charged from the
complainant under clause 4.5 however, no payment of interest has
been noted in case of delay by the respondent. The respondent takes
away the right for raising objections in case of alteration in layout plan
and design under clause 4.8 of the agreement, Labour cess, VAT and
WTC have been noted under clause 4.9(iii), however, the same cannot
be legally charged.

That succumbing to the one-sided and arbitrary conduct of the
respondent, the complainant, who booked the unit with dreams and
aspiration of owning his own house, executed the arbitrary agreement.
That at the outset, it is reiterated that the respondent had unilaterally,

unlawfully and arbitrarily extended the due date under the agreement
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V1L

VIl

VIIL

by going beyond the Affordable Housing Palicy, 2013, which, under no

circumstance whatsoever, can be accepted.

That under the Sec 1(iv) of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, the
possession of the unit was to be delivered within 4 years from the
approval of building plan or grant of environmental clearance,
whichever is later. Hence, the due date needs to be computed from the
Affordable Housing Policy, 2013,

That till date, the possession has not been offered and the project is far
fram being completed. It is a matter of record that no occupancy
certificate has heen applied till date and the essential services are
incomplete in the project. The entire aim of creating affordable living
has heen miserably violated by the respondent, due to its inordinate
delay.

That the respondent failed in complying with all the obligations, not
only with respeact to the agreement with the complainant but also with
respect to the concerned laws, rules, and regulations thereunder, due
to which the complainant faced innumerable hardships. Moreover, the
respondent made false statements about the progress of the project as
and when inquired by the complainant, That thereafter, the malafide
conduct and unlawful activities of the respondent continued which has
consequently led the complainant to ge through mental agony and
financial distress, It is further submitted that taking advantage of the
dominant position and malafide intention had restored to unfair trade
practices by harassing the complainant by way of delaying the project
by diversion of the money from the innocent and gullible buyer.

That in case of delay in the offer of possession, the complainant has a

right under proviso of section 18 of the Act to seek delay possession
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Complaint No. 7968 of 2022
and 9 others

charges till the actual handover of possession. That accordingly, the
respondent is bound to make the payment of interest on the amount
deposited by the complainant till the actual handover of possession,
That the complainant has a statutory right under section 18 of the Act,
which, cannot go unnoticed. Hence, for the delay caused in offering the
possession, the respondent is liable to pay the complainant the delay
possession charges under section 18(1) of the Act r/w rule 15 of
Haryana RERA Rules and section 11(4) of the Act, from the due date of
possession Le, 26.09.2020 till actual handover of physical possession
after the receipt of occupancy certificate.

That it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil his obligations, and
responsibilities as to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in
section 11 [4] [a] read with section 18(1] of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such the complainant is entitled to
delayed possession at the prescribed rate of interest from the due date
till the physical handever of possession as per provisions of section
18(1) of the Act.

That the respondent has utterly failed to fulfil its obligation to deliver
the possession of the apartment in time and adhere to the contentions
of the agreement which has caused mental agony, harassment, and
huge losses to the complainant, hence the present complaint.

That it is a matter of fact that the G5T was implemented on 01.07.2017.
Thereafter, wef 01.04.2019, the rates of imposition of GST were

revised. For an Affordable Housing Project, the rate that can be charged

from the allottee:

# 1% without input tax credit or
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XIIL

XIV.

# 8% with input tax credit;
That the promoter was given an option to either charge G5T at the new

rates or continue charging the same at the old rates. That the promaoter
has been charging GST @ 8% from the complainant, as is also evident
from the demand letter issued to the complainant with due date
19.05.2020, however, no input tax credit/ITC was given to the
complainant. (If there has been additional demand for GST by the
respondent please provide). The demand letter issued by the
respondent annexed herewith show the payment made by the
complainants, That despite having made the payment of the lawful
demands, no input tax credit, or profiteering benefit has been granted
to the complainant.

That the respondent has been acting in utmost malafide and depriving
the complainant from enjoying the benefits reserved to him in law and
by the government. That .1;he respondent has always attempted to
financially crunch the complainant and take undue benefits over
wrongful gain to the complainant, all of which cannot be accepted,
under any circumstance whatsoever.

That as per the Affordable Housing Palicy, 2013 (read with amendment
dated 04.01.2021 vide Memo No, PF-27(VOL-III)/2020/2-TCP/41),
the parking space is to be provided at the rate of half equivalent car
space (ECS) for every unit, and it is unclear as to what amount of
parking charge has been levied. Looking at the utter malafide activities
of the respondent, the complainant seels clear hifurcation of the total
sale price, including the charge of parking. That in the circumstance, it

Is seen that an excessive charge is being demanded by the respondent,
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AVILL

XVIL

AVIIL

XIX.

this Authority may kindly be pleased to direct the res pondent to refund
the same.

That moreover, as per the amended Affordable Housing Policy,
additional car parking can be provided /sold after deriving consent of
/3 of the allottees. That in complete violation of the same, the
builder has been selling the car parking at exorhitant rates and
encroaching upon the common areas of the project. That the builder
should be restrained from carrying such illegal, malafide and unlawful
activities in violation of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013,

That it is a settled position of law that in affordable housing projects,
the builder is bound to maintain the Project for a span of 5 years from
the date of occupancy certificate.

That the respondent, under the clause 4.9(iii) and (iv) of the agreement
has demanded: |

# Labour Cess;

# VAT:

# Work Contract Tax;

# Power Backup charges
That the respondent seeksto put the additional burden of these costs

over the complainant when the same is bound to be paid by the
respondent only. Accordingly, the respondent be restrained from
raising any such demand from the complainant.

That the complainant had availed a loan facility from SBI Bank for a
sum of Rs.23,60,000/- and executed a tri-partite agreement dated
28.07.2017. That the bank had to disburse the payments to the builder
as per the agreed payment plan. However, in complete contravention
of the same, the respondent demanded monies in complete violation of

the agreed payment plan, ie., before having reached the respective
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milestone, the respondent demanded the monies from the

complainant, which the bank has duly denied. At this instance, it needs
to be categorically noted that that as per the RBI rules and regulations,
SBI can only disburse the payment to the Respondent in accordance
with the construction and not otherwise,

KXl.  Despite receiving more than 100% of the total sales consideration, the
respondent has failed to complete the construction of the project and
deliver the unit to the complainant. Moreaver, the complainant is also
paying the EMI to the bank even without having the possession of this
house for which the loan was taken by the complainant. That being
aggrieved by such malafide conduct of the respondent, the complainant
issued a letter dated 17.11.2022 asking the respondent to pay the
delayed penalty to the complainant @15% p.a. Thereafter, it also wrote
an email to the respondent asking for the same but has received no
response from the respondent till date. That being aggrieved by such
malpractices adopted by the respondent, the complainant is left with
no other option but to file the complaint before the Authority.

XXIL  That the conduct of the respondent has been malafide since the very
beginning. Despite having gravely defaulted in the construction of the
unit, the material being used for construction is sub-par, excess monies
are being collected from the allottees, the builder has been committing
misappropriation of funds, and stands in violation of the DTCP norms
and the mandatory compliance under the Act of 2016. Further, in
september 2022, the DTCP had also recommended the cancellation of
the license of the projects of the Respondent due to its continuous non-

compliance.

Page 16 0f 38



and 9 athers

BT MER‘L\ {—Cgmp!aint No. 7968 of 2022 J

&5 GURUGRAM

XXIIL

XXIV.

XXV,

XXVL

That thereafter, vide another meeting of the allottees, conducted on
04.11.2022, with the Chairman, STF, Gurugram, all of the said issues
were categorically highlighted. The Chairman had also suggested the
allottees to approach HRERA for redressal of bilateral issues ie,
forensic financial audit etc. Additio nally, the Respondent was directed
to not sell car parking over the common areas and was required to
submit the approved site plan, showing the parking space,

That in light of the above, in order to safeguard the interests of the
complainant and save the complainant from being wrongfully
prejudiced by the unlawful conduct of the respondent and in line with
the suggestion of the Chairman, STP, it is most humbly requested that
a local commissioner be appointed to carry on the following tasks:

# To ascertain the stage of construction of the project;

# To verify if the construction quality is sub-par;

» Ta verify the illegal car parking being sold by the respondent:

# To verify is the development is in accardance with the site plan;
Additionally, a forensic audit of the baaks of accounts be conducted to

verify;

# The total amount of monies collected by the allottees of the project:

# The total amount of monies yet to be collected from the allottees;

# The total amount of monies utilised towards the construction
Jdevelopment of the project;

# The expenditure yet to he incurred towards the construction
development of the project;

# If the fund from the allottees is being maintained in the escrow
dCCOUnt or not;

# The records of the accountant verifying the disbursement of monies
towards expenditure done for the constructio n/development of the
project till date;

# Ascertain whether 70% of the deposit by the allottess was being
deposited in a separate bank account.

That the registration of the project has been expired since 12.10.2021

and the same has not been renewed till date. That accordingly, the
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responident had committed default of section & of the RERA Act and
hence, penal proceedings in this regard be initiated against the
respondent. Moreover, after an inordinate delay in the project, no
specific date for handing over of the possession has been undertaken
by the respondent and hence, the respondent should be directed to
provide on affidavit, the date by when the valid and legal offer of
possession shall be made by the respondent.

L. Relief sought by the complainant: -
7. The complainant has sought followin g relief(s):

L

II.

111

V.

VI

VIL.

VIIL

IX.

XL

To restrain the respondent from terminating the unit till the final
disposal of the present complaint.

To appoint a local commissioner to carry out the tasks as mentioned in
para 34 of the complaint,

To conduct a forensic audit of the books of accounts of the respondent
as per task mentioned in para 35 of the complaint,

Todirect the respondent to provide on affidavit, a date till which a valid
offer of possession shall be given. If the res pondent fails to provide the
same, penal proceedings for violation of section 4(2){1)(C) be initiated
against the respondent.

To direct the respondent to provide a valid physical possession after
receipt of occupancy certificate,

To direct the respondent to give delayed possession charges @
MCLR+2% from 26.09,2020 till the date of actual physical possession
at the prescribed rate of interest:

To direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed after offering
valid offer of possession to the complainant:

To restrain the respondent from demanding Labour Cess, VAT, Work
Contract Tax and Power Backup charges;

To direct the respondent to give bifurcation of the total sale price
including the clarification of cost of parking under the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013;

Ta restrain the respondent from charging any maintenance charges in
future as the complainant is not bound to pay the same under the
Affordable Housing Policy, 2013;

Direct the respondent to refund the excess amount paid by the
complainant over and above the total sale price,
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XIL.

XIIL.

XIV.

To restrain the respondent from demanding car parking charges from
the complainant;

To take action for violation of section 6, i.e, non-extension of
registration of the Act;

Grant any other relief as this Hon'ble Autho rity deems fit in the peculiar
facts and circumstances of the present complaint,

Onthe date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/ promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation ta

section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

.

iii.

Reply by the respondent

The respondent is contesting th e complaint on the following grounds:

That this Authority lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate upon the present
complaint as vide clause 16,2 of the builder buyer agreement both the
parties have unequivocally agreed to resolve any disputes through
arbitration,

That the complainant is a willful defaulter and deliberately,
intentionally and knowingly have not paid timely instalments.

That starting from February 2023, the construction activities have
been severely impacted due to the suspension of the license and the
freezing of accounts by the DTGP Chandigarh and HRERA Gurugram,
respectively. This suspension and [reezing of accounts represent a
force majeure event beyond the control of the respondent. The
suspension of the license and freezing of accounts, starting from Feb
2023 till date, have created a zero-time scenario for the respondent.
Further, there is no delay on the part of the respondent project as it is
covered under clause number 5.5 force Majeure, which is beyond
control of the respondent.
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Iv.  That the final EC is CTE/CTO which has been received by the
respondent in February 2018. Hence the start date of project is Feb

2018 and rest details are as follows.

Covid and NGT Restrictictions |
Project completion Date Feb-22
Covid lock down waiver 18 months
NGT stay (3 months approx. for every
yearli.e. 6*3 18 months
Total Time extended to be extended N
{18+18) months 36 months
Accounts freezed & license suspended Feb 2023 till date

further time to be extended till the
unfreezing of the accounts i.e. Feh-

_ Nov 2023 (10 months) Nov-23
Final project completion date (in case |
project is unfreezed) further time
would be added till unfreezing the
accounts _ Nov-25

As per the table given above, the final date for the completion of

construction is. Feb 25 in case the accounts are unfreezed by the
competent authority on the date of filing this reply. From Feb 2023, the
license has been suspended ‘and aceounts have been freezed by the
DTCP Chandigarh and HRERA Gurugram.
Copies of all the relevant decuments have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can he
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissian made
by the parties.
The respondent has filed the written submissions on 08.11.2024, which is
taken on record and has been considered by the authority while
adjudicating upon the relief sought by the complainants,
Jurisdiction of the authority
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The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below,
E.l Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram District.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint,
EIl  Subject matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

(%) The promoter shall-
{a) be responsible for alt ebligations, responsibilfities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules gnd requlalions made
thereunder or to-the allottess g¢ perthe agreemment for sale, or to the
association of alfottees, as the case may be, tll the canveyance of all the
apartments, plotsar buildings, as the case may be, ta the allottees, or the
Common areas to the association of allottees ar the competent authority,
as the cose may be;
Section 34-Functions of the A uthority:
J3{f} of the Act provides to ensure compliance af the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the aflottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

50, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
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decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued b y the complainant at a later

stape.

Findings on objections raised by the respondent
F.I (bjection regarding complainant is in breach ofa greement for non-
invocation of arbitration.

The respondent has submitted that the complaint is not maintainable for the
reason that the agreement contains an arbitration clause which refers to the
dispute resolution mechanism to be ad opted by the parties in the event of any
dispute. The authority is of the opinien that the jurisdiction of the authority
cannot be fettered by the existence of an arbitration clause in the buyer's
agreement as it may be noted that section 79 of the Act bars the jurisdiction
of civil courts about any matter which falls within the purview of this
authority, or the Real Estate ﬁij;jeiléte Tribunal Thus, the intention to render
such disputes as non-arbitrable seems to be clear. Also, section 88 of the Act
says that the provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not in
derogation of the provisions of any other law for the time being in force.
Further, the authority puts reliance on catena of judgments of the Hon'ble
supreme Court, particularly in National Seeds Corporation Limited v. M.
Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2 S6€ 506, wherein it has been held that
the remedies provided under the Consumer Protection Act are in addition to
and not in derogation of the other laws in force, consequently the authority
would not be bound to refer parties to arbitration even if the agreement
between the parties had an arbitration clause. Therefore, by applying same
analogy the presence of arbitration clause could not be construed to take
away the jurisdiction of the authority,

Further, in Aftab Singh and ors, vs. Emaar MGF Land Ltd and ors.,
Consumer case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the National
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi (NCDRC) has held that

the arbitration clause in agreements between the complainants and builders
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could not circumscribe the jurisdiction of a consumer. Further, while
considering the issue of maintainability of a complaint before a consumer
forum/commission in the fact of an existing arbitration clause in the builder
buyer agreement, the Hon'ble Supreme Court In case titled as M/s Emaar
MGF Land Ltd. V. Aftab Singh in revision petition no. 2629-20/2018 in civil
appeal no. 23512-23513 of 2017 decided on 10.12,2018 has upheld the
aforesaid judgement of NCDRC and as provided in Article 141 of the
Constitution of India, the law declared by the Supreme Court shall be binding
on all courts within the territory u_uf:f India and accordingly, the authority is
bound by the aforesaid view, Th‘gr'ei’qurg,_-iﬁ view of the above judgements and
considering the provision of the Act, the authority is of the view that
complainant is well within his right to sepk a special remedy available in 3
beneficial Act such as the Consumer Protection. Act and RERA Act, 2016
instead of going in for an arbitration. Hence; we have no hesitation in holding
that this authority has the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the complaint

and that the dispute does not req tire to be referred to arbitration necessarily.

FIl  Objections regarding force majeure.
The respendent/promoter has raised the contention that the construction of

the project has been delayed due to force majeure circumstances such as ban
on construction due to orders passed by NGT, major spread of Covid-19
across worldwide, suspension of license by the DTCP, Chandigarh and
freezing of accounts by HRERA Gurugram ete. which is beyond the control of
the respondent and are covered under clause 5.5 of the agreement. The
respondent has further submitted that suspension of the license and freezing
of accounts, starting from Feb 2023 till date have created a zeéro-time scenario
for the respondent. Furthermore, the final EC is CT E/CTO which has heen
received by the respondent in February 2018, hence the start date of project
is Feb 2018. However, all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of
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merits. As per clause 1(iv) of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013 [t is
prescribed that “All such projects shall be required to be necessarily completed
within 4 years from the date of approval of building plans or grant of
environmental clearance, whichever is later, This date shall be referred to as the
‘date of commencement of project” for the purpose of this policy. The
respondent has obtained environment clearance and building plan approval
in respect of the said project on 30.11.2017 and 26.09.2016 respectively.
Therefore, the due date of possession is being calculated from the date of
etivironmental clearance, being later. Further, an extension of 6 months is
granted to the respondent in view o_f noetification no. 9/3-2020 dated
26.05.2020, on account of outhreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, the due
date of possession was 30.05.2022, As far as other contentions of the
respondent w.r.t delay in construction of the project is concerned, the same
are disallowed as firstly the orders passed by NGT banning construction in
the NCR region was for a very short period of time and thus, cannot be said to
impact the respondent-builder leading to such a delay in the completion.
secondly, the licence of the project of the respondent was suspended by
DTCP, Haryana vide memo dated 23.02.2023, due to grave violations made
by it in making compliance of the terms and conditions of the licence. During
proceeding dated 19.11.2024; the counsel for the respondent raised the
above mentioned ohjection with regard to grant of zero period on account of
force majeure circumstances. However, the Authority observes that the facts
of the above mentioned case do not relate to the present matter and no such
zero period on account of force majeure circumstances is allowed by the
DTCP Haryana. In view of the same and to protect the interest of the allottees,
the bank account of the respondent related to the project was frozen by this
Authority vide order dated 24.02.2023. It is well settled principle that a

person cannot take benefit of his own wrong.
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G.  Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

G.I Direct the respondent to give delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate i.e, MCLR+2% from 26.09.2020 till the date of
actual physical possession at the prescribed rate of interest.

GII  Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed after offering
valid offer of possession to the complainant.

19. The complainants intend to continue with the project and are seeking delay

possession charges as provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the
Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

‘Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1]). If the promater fails {0 complete or is unabile to give possession
of an apartment, plot, or (T T o A

Provided that where an altattes doesnat intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
defay, till the hending aver of the possession, at such rate as may be
preseribed,” ' ]

0. As per clause 5.2 talks about the possession of the unit to the complainants,

the relevant portion is reproduce as under:-

“5.2 Possession Time

The Compapy \shall sincerely endeavor to complete the
construction and offer the possession of the said unit within five
years from the date of the receiving of license ("Commitment
Period"), but subject to force majeure clause af this Agreement
and timely payment of installments by the Allotteefs). However
in case the Company completes the copstruction prior to the period
of 5 vears the Allottee shall not raise any objection in taking the
possession after payment of remaining sale price and other
charges stipulated in the Agreement to Sell The Company on
abtaining certificate for occupation and use hy the Competent
Authorities /Sholl hend, gver, the soid unit to the Allottes for
his/her/their otcupation ond use, subject to the Allottee having
complied with all the terms and conditions of the said Policy and
Agreement to sell and payments made us per Payment Plan.”

21. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of
the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds of
terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the
complainant not being in default under any provisions of these agreements
and compliance with all provisions, formalities and documentation as

prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation
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of such conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded

in favour of the promoter and against the allottees that even a single default
by the allottees in fulfilling formalities and documentations etc. as
prescribed by the promaoter may make the possession clause irrelevant for
the purpose of allottees and the commitment date for handing over
possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the
buyer's agreement by the promoter is not only in grave violation of clause
L(iv) of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, but also deprive the allottees
of their right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as
to how the builder has misuséd;-;:i'ef%.':Efﬁmlnant position and drafted such
mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottees are left with no
option but to sign on the dotted lines.
Clause 1{iv) of the Affg rdable Housing Policy, 2013 provides for completion
of all such prujectgﬁiitehced under it a;lad the same is reproduced as under
for ready refe renc.‘e?

1 fiv)

‘Al such prﬂf-ECLFEfrﬂﬂ_!;?E required to he necessarily completed within

4 years from the datg of apptoval of Building plans or grant of

enviranmental clearance, whichever is later. This date shall be

referred to 4§ thj: “date of commencementof praject” for the purpose

of the pﬂffﬂjf:"
Due date of handing over of possession: As per clause 1(iv]) of the

Affordable Housing Policy, 2013 it is prescribed that “All such projects shall
be required to be necessarily completed within 4 years from the date of
approval of building plans or grant of enviranmental clearance, whichever (s
later. This date shall be referred to as the “date of commencement of project”
for the purpase of this policy. The respondent has obtained environment
clearance and building plan approval in respect of the said project on
30.11.2017 and 26.09.2016 respectively. Therefore, the due date of

possession is being calculated from the date of environmental clearance,
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being later. Further, an extension of 6 months is granted to the respondent
in view of notification no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of

outhreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, the due date of possession
comes out to be 30.05.2022.

H ARER A Complaint No, 7968 of 2022 1

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such
rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the
rules. Rule 15 has been mpradﬁﬂcga"-'aé' wnder:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of Iiiuie._'je:.t- [Proviso to section 12, section

18 and sub-section (4} and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1) For the purpese of provise to section 12: section 18 and sub-
sections {& and (7} of ‘section’ 19, ‘the interest at the rute
prescribied”shall be the State Bank af India highest marginal cost of
lending ?ﬂ?ﬁ"*‘é% ' | &

Provided :{:ﬂa_r in case the State Bank of Indie marginal cost of
‘ending rate (MCLR} is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark fending rates which the State Banik of India may fix

from time to'time for endi ng to the gme;‘af puhiic.
The legislature in its wisdom:-in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 q1f the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate ﬂﬁ]ﬁﬁél’e&t so determined by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule js followed to award the interest. it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases,

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https:/ /shi.co.in,
the marginal cost of lending rate {in short, MCLR) as on date i.e., 19,11.2024
is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost
of lending rate +2% i.e,, 11.10%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
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promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest” means the rates of interest poyable by the pramoter or the

ailottes, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottes I the promoter, in
case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(]  the interest payable by the promoter (o the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount gr it thereof and interest thereon s
refunded, and the interest pavable by the allottee to the promater
shall be from the date: the tlattee defuults in payment to the

Y

promoter il the dateit is paid:*
28. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the pres_uribed-mte. le, 11.10% by the respondent/promoter
which is the same as -ﬁ'peing granted to the complainant in case of delayed
possession charges, |

29. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by both the partiés, the authority is satisfied that the respondentis in
contravention of the Séetioh 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over
possession by the dq!:_IE ate as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 1(iv)
of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, the respondent /promoter shall be
hecessarily required to complete the construction of the project within 4
vears from the daté"bf'élﬁpmval of building plans or grant of environmental
clearance, whichever is later, Therefore, in view of the findings given above,
the due date of handing over of possession was 30.05.2022. However, the
respondent has failed to handover possession of the subject apartment to
the complainant till the date of this order. Accordin gly, itis the failure of the
respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the

agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated period. The
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31.
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—

respondent vide its reply dated 06.02.2024 has contended that the
complainant has not paid the outstanding installments with interest. For
that reason, the respondent has cancelled his unit and allotted to some
other buyer. However, as per record, the co mplainant is not at default and
has paid a considerable amount of money towards the sale consideration of
the unit. Further, there is no document available on record to substantiate
the claim of the respondent. Accordingly, the claim of the respondent is
rejected being devoid of merits, Moreover, the authority observes that there
Is no decument on record from which it can be ascertained as to whether
the respondent has applied for occupation certificate or what is the status
of construction of the project. Hence, this projectis to be treated as on-going
project and the provisions of the Act shall he applicable equally to the
builder as well as allottees.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18[1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession l.e,
30.05.2022 till valid affer of possession plus 2 months after obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent authori ty or actual handing over
of possession whichever is earlier, as per section 1B(1) of the Act of 2016
read with rule 15 of the rules.

Further, as per section 11{4)(f) and section 17(1) of the Act of 2016, the
promoter is under an obligation to get the conveyance deed executed in
favour of the complainant. Whereas as per section 19(11) of the Act of 2016,
the allottee is also obligated to participate towards registration of the
conveyance deed of the unit in question. However, there is nothing on the

record to show that the respondent has applied for occu pation certificate or
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what is the status of the development of the above-mentioned project. In
view of the above, the respondent is directed ta handover possession of the
flat/unit and execute conveyance deed in favour of the complainant in
terms of section 17(1) of the Act of 2016 on payment of stamp duty and
registration charges as applicable, within three months after obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent autho rity.

Gl To restrain the respondent from terminating the unit till the final
disposal of the present complaint.

The complainant in the present matter is seeking possession of the unit
along with delay possession g_h:arges and the authority has already
deliberated the same in the findings wert, relief no, 1 & 2 in the above
paragraphs accordingly, in view of ‘the same the present relief stands
redundant.

G.IV  Toappointa local commissionér to carry out the tasks as mentioned
in para 34 of the complaint;

G.V To conduct a forensic audit of the books of accounts of the
respondent as per task mentioned in para 35 of the complaint,

GVl To take action for violation of section 6, i.e., non-extension of
registration of the Act.

.VII  Direct the respondent to provide on affidavit, a date till which a valid
offer of possession shall be given, If the respondent fails to provide
the same, penal proceedings for violation of section 4(2)(1)(C) be
initiated against the respondent.

The complainants have sought some other reliefs such as appointment of

L.C, conduct forensic audit of the books of accounts of the respondent,
Initiation of penal proceedings for violation of Section 4{2)(1){c), Section 6
of the Act, 2016 etc. The Authority observes that due to several continuing
violations of the provisions of the Act 2016 by the respondent, the
Authority has already taken Suo motu cognizance of the project vide
complaint bearing no. RERA-GRG-1087-2023 and freezed the bank account
of the respondent related to the project vide order dated 24.02.2023.

Therefore, the authority is proceeding to decide only the main relief sought
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by the complainant in the present complaint i.e, delay possession charges,
possession and execution of conveyance deed on the basis of documents
available on record as well as submission made by the parties.

G.VIl Direct the respondent to provide a valid physical possession after
receipt of occupancy certificate,

The respondent is legally bound to meet the pre-requisites for obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent authority. It is unsatiated that
even after the lapse of more than 2 years from the due date of possession
the respondent has failed to complete the construction and apply for OC to
the competent authority. The pmmﬂteris duty bound to obtain OC and hand
over possession only after nbtﬂinihgﬁfﬁ.

GIX  Direct the respondent to refund the excess amount paid by the
complainant over and above the total sale price.

The details of the sa_]_.é,ﬂ@bp‘ﬁideraﬁ:in':aﬂﬁ_am ount paid by the allottee in each
case are provided h‘etﬁi:n below:-

5. No. .I Complaint no. Sale consideration | Amount paid by the
complainant

1 CR/7968/2022 Rs.26,26,000/- Hs.26,77,895 /-
2 CR/7969,/2022 | “Rs.26,29,000/- Rs.27,18,249 /-
- CR/7975/2022 Rs.26,26,000/- Rs.27,14.624 /-
| 4 CR/7981/2022 Rs.26,26,000/- Rs.27,14,626/-
SN CR/7991/2022 Rs.26,26,000/- ~ Rs.27,44,168/-
6 CR/B025/2022 Rs.26,29,500/- Rs.27,60,325 /-
7. | CR/2302/2023 Rs.26,26,000/- Rs.26,77,895/-

As per clause 4.1 ﬂflthe‘h uyer's agréemenf the sale consideration /sale price
of Rs.26,26,000/- shall be payable as per the payment plan annexed as
annexure-B, GST, service Tax, VAT, and other levies, duty if applicable shall
be payable by the allottee over and above the sale consideration. Further, it
was also agreed the service tax/VAT and other applicable taxes and charges

of any nature whatsoever, which may be levied by the Government

- Authorities with prospective and retrospective effect shall he payable by
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the allottee over and above sale consideration mentioned herein above, The

relevant clause 4.1 of the BBA is reproduce herein below:-

ARTICLE 4
SALE CONSIDERATION

£.1 Sale Price

Thut the allottee agrees to pay the company for the purchase of the said flat/
umit a sum of Rs.26,26,000/~ admeasuring 644 sq. ft. (calculated @
Rs.4,000/- persq. ft. of carpet area of the said unit, admeasuring 100 4.,
ft and balceny area calculated @ Rs.5 (/- per sq. ft. attached with the
flat admeasuring .............. sq. Jt.). (hereinafter referred to as “Sale
Price/Sale consideration”) shall be payable as per the payment plan
annexed as Annexure ‘B’ (hereinafter referred as “payment plan”),
(.5.T, Service tax, VAT any other levies duty if applicable shall be payable
Ly the allottee over and ahove the sale consideration, EDC shall be
payable as per the said policy. The two wheeler parking shail be identified and
allocated by the company at the time of handing over af possession of the unit
to the Allottee. The Service tax/VAT and all other applicable taxes and charges
of any nature whatseever, which may be levied by the Gove. Authority with
prospective and retrospective effect shall be payable by the alisttes over and
above sale consideration mentioned herein above

In view of the above clause, the Autho rity observes that the sale
consideration is E:-ru;:lt;tsive of GST, Service Tax, VAT, and other levies, duty if
applicable and the respondent is well within right to claim such amount as
agreed between the parties and the same shall be payable by the allottee
over and above the sale consideration, However, the respondent is directed
to furnish the details of payment of such taxes paid to the concerned
Authority. If the respondent /promoter failed to provide the details of taxes
as well as applicable charges as per the law of land then the respondent shall
refund the excess amount,

G.X Direct the respondent to give hifurcation of the total sale price
including the clarification of cost of parking under the Affordable
Housing Policy, 2013.

GXI  To restrain the respondent from demanding car parking charges
from the complainants,

Since, the sald project is the affordable housing project and as per the Jatest
amendment dated 04.01.2021 in the said Policy 2013, which it is reproduce

as under:-
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4. The clause no. 4{iii) of the Affordable Housing Policy dated 1 HhAugust, 2013
related to parking norms shall be substituted with the following:-
“#{iii} Parking Norms:
@. Mandatory non-chargeable 0.5 ECS parking space

I Mandatory parking space at the rate of half Equivalent Car Space (£ L5)
Jor each dwelling unit shall be provided.

fi. Only one two-wheeler parking site shall be earmarked for each flat,
which shail be allotted only to the fat-owners. The parking bay of two-
wheelers shall be 0.8m x 2.5m unless atherwise specified in the zoning
plan.

ili.  The balance available parking space, if any, beyond the allocated nwo-
wheeler parking sites, can be earmarked as free-visitor-car-parking
space,

b Optional and Ehmymba'a:pﬂrl'&ﬂgf?p;mg at the rate of 0.5 ECS per dwelling

unit S

I The colonizer may provide an additional and optional parking space,
maximum to the extent of half Equivalent Car Space (ECS] per dwelling
unit

il. In case such optional parking spoce is provided by the coloniser:
maximum ofurecar parking space per dwelling unit can be allotted by
the colonisér gt o rate net excesding 5% of the cost of flat to such
allottee. | In §

c. Miscellaneouys »

L In cases where licenses under AHP 2013 already stand granted and
building plans stand approved without availing the optional 0.5 ECS per
dwelling umit parking space, the colopiser shall be required to submit
the consentofat least two thirds of the allottees as per the provisions of
Section 14 of Real Estate (Regulation and Development) dct, 2016, for
the purpose of amendmentin biflding plans for availing such additional
and optional 0.5 ECS perdwelling unit parking space. Further, this
benefit shall not be avallable for the projects wherein occupation
certificate ofall the residéntial towers has oiready been obtained

I Additional parking norms and parameters, ifany, can be specified In the
zoning plan." 1N

In view of the above provisions, the rés pondent/promoter is bound to

comply the terms and condition of the Affordable Group Housing Policy,
2013 accordingly, no direction w.r.t. the same can be deliberated by the
authority at this stage.

GXIT  Direct the respondent to give anti-profiteering credit/input tax
credit to the complainants.

The complainant has sought the relief with regard to direct the respondent

to give anti-profiteering credit/input tax credit to the complainants and

Page 33 of 38



bl H% I: Complaint No. 7968 of 2022
¥ GUEUGHN‘I,# and 9 others

41,

42,

43.

charge the GST as per rules and regulations, the attention of the authority
was drawn to the fact that the legislature while framing the GST law
specifically provided for anti-profiteering measures as a check and to
maintain the balance in the inflation of cost on the product/services due to
change in migration to a new tax regime i.e. GST, by incorporating section
171 in Central Goods and Services Tax Act 201 7/Haryana Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017, the same is reproduced herein below.

“ection 171, (1} Any reduction in rate.of tax on any supply of goods or services
ar the benefit of input tax credit shall be passed on to the recipient by way of

o gl TR

commensurate reduction in prices”
As per the above provision, the henefit of tax reduction or ‘Input Tax Credit’

is required to be passed onto the customers in view of section 171 of
HGST/CGST Act, 2017: Insthe event, the respendent/promoter has not
passed the benefit of ITC to the huyé;'; of the unit in contravention to the
provisions of section171(1) of the HGST Act, 2017, The allottes is at liberty
to approach the State Screening Commiftee Haryana for initiating
proceedings under section 171 of the HGST'Act against the respondent-
promoter, '

G.XII To restrain the respondent from charging any maintenance charges
in future as the complainant is not bound to pay the same under the
Afferdable Housing Policy, 2013,

As per the clarification regarding maintenance charges to be levied on
affordable group housing projects being given by DTCP, Haryana vide
clarification no. PF-27A/2024/3676 dated 31.01.2024, it is very clearly
mentioned that the utility charges (which includes electricity bill, water hill,
property tax waste collection charges or any repair inside the individual flat
etc.) can be charged from the allottees as per consumptions.

Accordingly, the respondent is directed to charge the maintenance Juse

futility charges from the complainants-allottees as per consumptions basis
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as has been clarified by the Directorate of Town and Country Planning,
Haryana vide clarification dated 31.01.2024,

GXIV Torestrain the respondent from demanding Labour Cess, VAT, Work
Contract Tax and Power Backup charges.

The complainant has sought the relief to restrain the respondent from
demanding Labour Cess, VAT, WCT and power backup charges. Although,
as per record, no demand under the above said heads have been made by
the respondent till date, however in clause 4.9 (iii) and (iv) of the buyer’s
agreement dated 17.06.2017, it has been mentioned that the allottee is
liable to pay separately the ahm{&ﬁiﬂ charges as per the demands raised
by the respondent company. Therefore, in the interest of justice and to
avoid further litigation, the Authority is deliberating its findings on the
above said charges. g X
e Labour Cess: The Labour cess is levied @ 1% on the cost of
construction incurred by an emplayer as per the provisions of sections
3(1) and 3(3) of the Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare
Cess Act, 1996 r;a.d WIlh Notification No. 8.0 2899 dated 26.9.1996. It
is levied and collected. on the cost of construction incurred by
employers including contractors under specific conditions, Moreover,
this issue has already been dealt with by the authority in complaint
bearing no. 962 ;::E-Eﬂ 19 titled Mr. Sumit Kumar Gupta and Anr, Vs
Sepset Properties Private Limited wherein it was held that since
labour cess is to be paid by the respondent, as such no labour cess
should be separately charged by the respondent. The authority is of the
view that the allottee is neither an employer nor a contractor and
labour cess is not a tax but a fee. Thus, the demand of labour cess raised
upon the complainants is completely arbitrary and the complainants

cannot be made liable to pay any labour cess to the respondent and it
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is the respondent builder who s solely responsible for the

disbursement of said amount,

*  VAT:- The promoter is entitled to charge VAT from the allottees where
the same was leviable, at the applicable rate, if they have not opted for
composition scheme. However, if composition scheme has been
availed, no VAT is leviable. Further, the promoter shall charge actual
VAT from the allottees /prospective buyers paid by the promoter to the
concerned department/authority on pro-rata basis fe. depending
upon the area of the flat allotted to the complainant vis- a-vis the total
area of the particular pruject'.:'Hhﬁewr, the complainant would also be
entitled to proof ::__ﬁ smhpwtsrtn thlu.;-,._{.:_pm:emed department along
with a computation pi‘h;iurti'une{te to thr:"_aJIql:l:ed unit, before making
payment under f]:j'é'a;f{}rESHEd. heads.

*  WTC (work contract tax):- The com plainant is seeking above
mentioned rellgﬂ-ﬁri_th respect to restraining the respondent from
demanding Wn:n&-:-.fqn'fract_ Tax. At this $tage, it Is important to stress
upon the deﬁnmunlnf term “wark'contract’ under Section 2(119) of the
CGST Act, 2017 and the same.is reproduced below for ready reference:

(119] —warks gontract means a contract for building, construction,
fabrication, completion,  erection,  installation, fitting  out
improvement, _modification, | repair. maintenonce, renovation,
alteration or -Eﬁrflm.fs:.'r'trning of-dny Immaovable property wherein
transfer of property in goods (whether as goods or in some other
form] is involved in the execution of such contract:”

After considering the above, the Authority is of the view that the
complainant/allottee is neither an employer nor a contractor and the
same is not applicable in the present case. Thus, the complainant
fallottee cannot be made liable to pay the same to the respondent.

* Power Backup Charges:- The issue of power back-up charges has

already been clarified by the office of DTCP, Haryana vide office order
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dated 31.01.2024 wherein it has categorically clarified the mandatory
services to be provided by the colonizer/ developer in affordable group
housing colonies and services for which maintenance charges can be
charged from the allottees as per consum ption. According, the
promoter can only charge maintenance/use/utility charges from the
complainant-allottees as per consumption as prescribed in category-1l
of the office order dated 31.01.2024.

H. Directions of the authority

45, Hence, the authority hereby pagses this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations

casted upon the promoter as p;er'_ﬂié' functions entrusted to the authority
under section 34(f) of the Act:

5

iii,

The respondent/promoter is directed to pay interest to the
complainant(s] against the pald-up amount at the prescribed rate of
11.10% p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of possession
e, 30.05.2022 'yl valid offer af possession plus 2 months after
obtaining nr:tupal:}u:rn certificate. from the competent authority or
actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier, as per section
18(1) of the Ac!; nf_ﬁm 6 read with rule 15 of the rules.

The arrears of such interest accrued from 30.05.2022 till the date of
order by the authn;rity shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee(s)
within a period of 90 days from date of this order and interest for every
month of delay shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee(s) before
10" of the subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules,

The respondent/promoter shall handover possession of the flat/unit
and execute conveyance deed in favour of the complainant(s) in terms

of section 17(1) of the Act of 2016 on payment of stamp duty and
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46,

47.
48.

registration charges as applicable, within three months after obtainin g
occupation certificate from the competent autho rity.

Iv.  The complainant(s) are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period,

v.  The respondent/promoter shall not charge anything from the
complainant(s) which is not the part of the Affordable Housing Policy,
2013.

vi. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee(s) by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 11.100 by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall he liahleto pa}r ﬂ'.lﬂ ail-:-tl:ee{s] in case of default i.e, the
delayed pussessmu cha rge&aa per section 2(za) of the Act.

This decision shall mutat:s mutandis apply to cases mentioned in para 3 of

this order wherein details of paid up ameunt is mentioned in each of the

complaints.

Complaint as well as appllcatinns if any, EtELl'JdE disposed off accordingly.

Files be cunsagned to registry,
I'

\, st o Y| — u‘?’/)
(Ashok Sangwan) ; [Vijay Kufiar Goyal)

Member s Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 19.11.2024
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